
FRENCH REPUBLIC

Ministry for the Ecological Transition,
Biodiversity, Forests, Marine Affairs

and Fisheries

Order of 16 July 2025 amending two orders relating to the environmental score
determining eligibility for certain aid for the purchase or rental of low-polluting vehicles

NOR: TECR2520245A

Parties concerned: purchasers and leasers of vehicles; automotive professionals.

Subject: update of the list of versions of electric passenger cars that have reached the minimum
environmental score referred to in Article D. 251-1 of the Energy Code, laid down by the order
of 14 December 2023, which are therefore eligible for certain financial assistance for the pur-
chase or leasing of low-emission vehicles under this criterion; modification of the reference to
the environmental score in the Energy Code in two orders relating to the environmental score.

Entry into force: this Order shall enter into force on the day after its publication.

Application: this Order, adopted pursuant to Articles D251-1 and D251-1-A of the Energy Code,
can be consulted on the Légifrance website (http://www.legifrance.gouv.fr).

The Minister for the Economy, Finance and Industrial and Digital Sovereignty, the 
Minister for Spatial Planning and Decentralisation and the Minister for the Ecological 
Transition, Biodiversity, Forests, Marine Affairs and Fisheries,

Having regard to Directive (EU) 2015/1535 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 9 September 2015 laying down a procedure for the provision of information in the 
field of technical regulations and of rules on Information Society services;

Having regard to the Energy Code, in particular Articles D251-1 to D251-13 thereof;

Having regard to the Order of 14 December 2023, as amended, laying down the list of 
versions of electric passenger cars that have achieved the minimum environmental score required
to be eligible for certain financial assistance for the purchase or leasing of low-emission 
vehicles;

Having regard to the Order of 7 October 2023 on the methodology for calculating the 
environmental score and the minimum score value to be achieved for new electric passenger cars
to be eligible for the ecological bonus;

Having regard to notification no. 2025/X/FR addressed to the European Commission on 
16 July 2025,



Hereby order:

Article 1

Article 1 of the aforementioned Order of 14 December 2023 is amended as follows:

1° In paragraph 1 of Article 1, the words: “c of 6° of I are replaced by the word: “3°”;

2° In the first column of the first table, the word: “DS” shall be replaced by the words: “DS
AUTOMOBILES”;

3° In the three hundred and forty-fourth and three hundred and forty-fifth rows of the first table,
the word: “FIAT” is replaced by the word: “ABARTH”;

4° At the end, the following provisions are added:

“As of 18 July 2025:

Make Model Type-Variant-Version (TVV) code
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW50000
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5000B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW50700
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5070B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW50800
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5080B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5A000
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5A00B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5A700
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5A70B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5A800
BMW 4 SERIES G4C51HD0AW5A80B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW50000
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5000B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW50700
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5070B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW50800
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5080B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5A000
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5A00B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5A700
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5A70B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5A800
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5A80B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5R000
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5R00B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5R700
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5R70B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5R800



BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5R80B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5S000
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5S00B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5S700
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5S70B
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5S800
BMW 4 SERIES G4C61HD0AW5S80B
CITROEN e-C5 AIRCROSS KCZKMX-C0C000
CITROEN e-C5 AIRCROSS KCZKZX-C0H000
DS AUTOMOBILES DS N°8 KDZKTX-E0C003
DS AUTOMOBILES DS N°8 KDZKVX-E0H003
FIAT 500 FA11AEA0000A01D2A0
HYUNDAI INSTER AX1F5E12E11AZ1
HYUNDAI INSTER AX1F5E12E11BZ1
HYUNDAI INSTER AX1F5E22E11AZ1
HYUNDAI INSTER AX1F5E22E11BX1
HYUNDAI INSTER AX1F5E22E11BY1
HYUNDAI INSTER AX1F5E22E11BZ1

LANCIA YPSILON UHZKFZ-M0V000
MERCEDES BENZ CLASS EQA 250+ F2BOJ02Z2ZZAA052A
MERCEDES BENZ EQA 300 4MATIC F2BOJ07Z1ZZAA050A
MERCEDES BENZ EQA 300 4MATIC F2BOJ07Z1ZZAAA50A
MERCEDES BENZ CLASS EQB 250 + F2BOY02Z2ZZAA050A
MERCEDES BENZ CLASS EQB 250 + F2BOY02Z2ZZAA051A
MERCEDES BENZ CLASS EQB 250 + F2BOY02Z2ZZAA070A
MERCEDES BENZ CLASS EQB 250 + F2BOY02Z2ZZAA071A
MERCEDES BENZ EQB 300 4MATIC 5 seats F2BOY07Z1ZZAA050A
MERCEDES BENZ EQB 300 4MATIC 5 seats F2BOY07Z1ZZAA051A
MERCEDES BENZ EQB 300 4M 7 seats F2BOY07Z1ZZAA070A
MERCEDES BENZ EQB 300 4M 7 seats F2BOY07Z1ZZAA071A
MERCEDES BENZ CLA Berline 250 + MMCLAE1301A01ZAA050A
MERCEDES BENZ CLA Berline 350 4M MMCLAE130CA11ZAA050A
MERCEDES BENZ CLA Berline 350 4M MMCLAE130CZ11ZAA050A
MERCEDES BENZ CLA Berline 350 4M MMCLAE130CZ11ZAC050A
PEUGEOT 308 FMZKWZ-M0K000
PEUGEOT 308 FMZKWZ-M0K001
PEUGEOT 308 FNZKWZ-N0K000
PEUGEOT 308 FNZKWZ-N0K001
PEUGEOT E-5008 KCZKMX-K0C000
PEUGEOT E-5008 KCZKZX-K0C000
PEUGEOT E-5008 KCZKZX-K0E000
PEUGEOT E-5008 KCZKZX-K0H000
TOYOTA PROACE CITY VERSO EMZKUZ-57A0CA(1A)



ELECTRIC
VOLVO EX30 2ZEK9E02
VOLVO EX30 2ZEL9L02
VOLVO EX30 2ZEM1L02

”.

Article 2

The above-mentioned Order of 7 October 2023 is amended as follows:

1° In paragraph 1 of Article 1, the words: “5° of I” are replaced by the word: “2°”.

2° In the second paragraph of Article 13, the words: “c of 6° of I are replaced by the word: “3°”.

3° In the Annex, the words: “c of 6° of I are replaced by the word: “3°”.

Article 3

This Order shall be published in the Official Journal of the French Republic.

Done on 16 July 2025

The Minister for the Ecological Transition, 
Biodiversity, Forests, Marine Affairs and Fisheries,
For and on behalf of the Minister:
The Director for Climate, Energy Efficiency and 
Air Quality,

D. Simiu

The Minister for the Economy, Finance and
Industrial and Digital Sovereignty,
For the Minister and by delegation:



The Head of the Industry Department,

C. Maréchal-Dereu

The Minister for Spatial Planning and Decentrali-
sation,
For the Minister and by delegation:
The Director for Climate, Energy Efficiency and 
Air Quality,

D. Simiu


